

RESOLUTION OF THE NEW JERSEY PINELANDS COMMISSION

	·
TITLE:	Approving With Conditions an Application for Public Development (Application Number 1991-1108.009)
	ner MCDircher moves and Commissioner DA(
seconds the	motion that:
WHI	EREAS, the Pinelands Commission has reviewed the Public Development Application Report and
the re	ecommendation of the Executive Director that the following application for Public Development be

1991-1108.009

Applicant:

NO. PC4-15-___\5

Pemberton Township Pemberton Township

Municipality:
Management Area:

Pinelands Regional Growth Area

Date of Report:

June 22, 2015

Proposed Development:

Construction of a 996 square foot potable water treatment building

WHEREAS, no request for a hearing before the Office of Administrative Law concerning the Executive Director's recommendation has been received for this application; and

WHEREAS, the Pinelands Commission hereby adopts the Conclusion of the Executive Director for the proposed development; and

WHEREAS, the Pinelands Commission hereby determines that the proposed public development conforms to the standards for approving an application for public development set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.57 if the conditions recommended by the Executive Director are imposed; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 13A-5h, no action authorized by the Commission shall have force or effect until ten (10) days, Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays excepted, after a copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Commission has been delivered to the Governor for review, unless prior to expiration of the review period and Governor shall approve same, in which case the action shall become effective upon such approval.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Application Number 1991-1108.009 for public development is hereby approved subject to the conditions recommended by the Executive Director.

Record of Commission Votes

	AYE	NAY	NP	ABS		AY	Ε	NAY	NP	ABS		AYE	NAY	NP	ABS
Ashmun	1X				Earlen	5	\Box				Prickett			\bowtie	
Avery					Galletta						Quinn -	X			
Barr	X				Jannarone	X	~				Rohan Green			\times	
Brown	X				Lloyd)		X		Witt	X		l	
DiBello	X				McGlinchey	X	\				Lohbauer	X			

Adopted at a meeting of the Pinelands Commission

Nancy Wittenberg Executive Director Mark S. Lohbauer Chairman



Chris Christie Governor Kim Guadagno Lt. Governor

State of New Jersey

THE PINELANDS COMMISSION
PO Box 359
New Lisbon, NJ 08064
(609) 894-7300
www.nj.gov/pinelands

of New Programmes of New Progr

Mark S. Lohbaner Chairman

Nancy Wittenberg
Executive Director

General Information: Info@njpines.state.nj.us Application Specific Information: Applinfo@njpines.state.nj.us

June 22, 2015

David Patriarca, Mayor Pemberton Township 500 Pemberton Browns Mills Road Pemberton, NJ 08068

Re:

Application # 1991-1108.009

Block 941, Lot 2 Pemberton Township

Dear Mayor Patriarca:

The Commission staff has completed its review of this application for the construction of a 996 square foot potable water treatment building. Enclosed is a copy of a Public Development Application Report. On behalf of the Commission's Executive Director, I am recommending that the Pinelands Commission approve the application with conditions at its July 10, 2015 meeting.

Any interested party may appeal this recommendation in accordance with the appeal procedure attached to this document. If no appeal is received, the Pinelands Commission may either approve the recommendation of the Executive Director or refer the application to the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law for a hearing.

Prior to any development, the applicant shall obtain any other necessary permits and approvals.

Sincerely

Charles M. Horner, P.F.

Director of Regulatory Programs

Enc: Appeal Procedure

c: Secretary, Pemberton Township Planning Board (via email)

Pemberton Township Construction Code Official (via email)

Pemberton Township Environmental Commission (via email)

Secretary, Burlington County Planning Board (via email)

John Helbig

The Pinelands -- Our Country's First National Reserve

New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer - Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper



Chris Christie Governor Kim Guadagno Lt. Governor

State of New Jersey

THE PINELANDS COMMISSION
PO BOX 359
NEW LISBON, NJ 08064
(609) 894-7300
www.nj.gov/pinelands

General Information: Info@njpines.state.nj.us Application Specific Information: Applinfo@njpines.state.nj.us



Mark S. Lohbauer Chairman Nancy Wittenberg Executive Director

PUBLIC DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION REPORT

June 22, 2015

David Patriarca, Mayor Pemberton Township 500 Pemberton Browns Mills Road Pemberton, NJ 08068

Application No.:

1991-1108.009

Location:

Block 941, Lot 2

Pemberton Township

This application proposes the construction of a 996 square foot potable water treatment building located on the above referenced 9.92 acre parcel in Pemberton Township. There is an existing 300 square foot building, 500,000 gallon potable water storage tank and a municipal potable water production well located on the parcel.

Radium that exceeds the State of New Jersey's maximum contaminant level has been detected in the existing potable water well. The proposed 996 square foot building will contain radium removal treatment equipment to treat water from the existing well. The treatment facility includes an absorption filter system that binds radium to a medium material that can be replaced. The used medium material will be removed from the site by an approved carrier for disposal at an appropriately licensed facility.

STANDARDS

The Commission staff has reviewed the proposed development for consistency with all standards of the Pinelands Comprehensive Management Plan (CMP). The following reviews the CMP standards that are relevant to this application:

Land Use (N.J.A.C. 7:50-5.28(a))

The parcel is located in a Pinelands Regional Growth Area. The proposed development is a permitted use in a Pinelands Regional Growth Area.

Vegetation Management Standards (N.J.A.C. 7:50-6.23 & 6.26)

The proposed development will be located over existing stone and grassed areas. The proposed soil disturbance is limited to that which is necessary to accommodate the proposed development.

The Pinelands -- Our Country's First National Reserve New Jersey Is An Equal Opportunity Employer - Printed on Recycled and Recyclable Paper The Landscaping and Revegetation guidelines of the CMP recommend the use of grasses that are tolerant of droughty, nutrient poor conditions. Based upon the limited area of disturbance and the proposed use of that area, the applicant does not propose any revegetation.

Stormwater Management Standards (N.J.A.C.7:50-6.84(a)6)

The applicant has demonstrated that the proposed development is consistent with the stormwater management standards of the CMP. To meet the stormwater management standards, the application proposes to construct a subsurface stormwater runoff infiltration system.

PUBLIC COMMENT

The applicant has provided the requisite public notices. Notice to land owners within 200 feet of the above referenced parcel was completed on February 4, 2015. Newspaper public notice was completed on February 6, 2015. The application was designated as complete on the Commission's website on May 27, 2015. The Commission's public comment period closed on June 12, 2015. No public comment was submitted to the Commission regarding this application.

CONDITIONS

1. Except as modified by the below conditions, the proposed development shall adhere to the plan, consisting of 13 sheets, prepared by Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc. and dated as follows:

Sheet 1 - undated; revised to March 9, 2015 Sheets 2 & 5-11 - January 28, 2015 Sheets 3, 4 & 12 - January 28, 2015; revised to March 9, 2015 Sheet 13 - January 28, 2015; revised to February 26, 2015

- 2. Disposal of any construction debris or excess fill may only occur at an appropriately licensed facility.
- 3. Any proposed revegetation shall adhere to the "Vegetation" standards of the CMP. Where appropriate, the applicant is encouraged to utilize the following Pinelands native grasses for revegetation: Switch grass, Little bluestem and Broom-sedge.
- 4. Prior to any development, the applicant shall obtain any other necessary permits and approvals.

CONCLUSION

As the proposed development conforms to the standards set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.57, it is recommended that the Pinelands Commission **APPROVE** the proposed development subject to the above conditions.



Chris Christie Governor Kim Guadagno Lt. Governor

State of New Jersey

THE PINELANDS COMMISSION
PO Box 359
New Lisbon, NJ 08064
(609) 894-7300
www.nj.gov/pinelands

General Information: Info@njpines.state.nj.us Application Specific Information: Applinfo@njpines.state.nj.us



Mark S. Lohbauer Chairman Nancy Wittenberg Executive Director

PINELANDS COMMISSION APPEAL PROCEDURE

The Pinelands Comprehensive Management Plan (N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.91) provides an interested party the right to appeal any determination made the by Executive Director to the Commission in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.91. An interested party is someone who has a specific property interest sufficient to require a hearing on constitutional or statutory grounds. Only appeal requests submitted by someone meeting the definition of an interested party will be transmitted to the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law for a hearing. Any such appeal must be made in writing to the Commission within eighteen days of the date of the Executive Director's determination and must include the following information:

- 1. the name and address of the person requesting the appeal;
- 2. the application number;
- 3. the date on which the determination to be appealed was made;
- 4. a brief statement of the basis for the appeal; and
- 5. a certificate of service (a notarized statement) indicating that service of the notice has been made, by certified mail, on the clerk of the county, municipal planning board and environmental commission with jurisdiction over the property which is subject of this decision.

Within 15 days following receipt of a notice of valid appeal, the Executive Director shall initiate the procedures for assignment of an Administrative Law Judge to preside at the hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedures Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq., and the procedures established by the Office of Administrative Law. The time, date and location of such hearing shall be designated by the Office of Administrative Law.



RESOLUTION OF THE NEW JERSEY PINELANDS COMMISSION

NO. PC4-1	5
TITLE:	Denying an Application for a Waiver of Strict Compliance (Application Number 2010-0150.001)
Commissione	er Mc Mincheey moves and Commissioner Picket
seconds the n	notion that:

WHEREAS, the Pinelands Commission has reviewed each of the Findings of Fact, Conclusion and the recommendation of the Executive Director that the following application for Waiver of Strict Compliance be denied:

2010-0150.001

11.

Applicant:

Dominic S. Constantine

Municipality:

Medford Township

Management Area:

Pinelands Regional Growth Area

Date of Report: June 22, 2015

Proposed Development:

Single family dwelling

WHEREAS, no request for a hearing before the Office of Administrative Law concerning the Executive Director's recommendation has been received for this application; and

WHEREAS, the Pinelands Commission hereby adopts the Findings of Fact and Conclusion of the Executive Director for the requested Waiver of Strict Compliance; and

WHEREAS, the Pinelands Commission hereby determines that the requested Waiver does not conform to the standards for approving an application for a Waiver of Strict Compliance based on extraordinary hardship as set forth in N.J.A.C 7:50-4.62, N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63 and N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 13A-5h, no action authorized by the Commission shall have force or effect until ten (10) days, Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays excepted, after a copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Commission has been delivered to the Governor for review, unless prior to expiration of the review period and Governor shall approve same, in which case the action shall become effective upon such approval.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Application Number 2010-0150.001 for a Waiver of Strict Compliance is hereby denied.

Record of Commission Votes

A'	YE NAY	NP	ABS		AYE	NAY	NP	ABS		AYE	NAY	NP	ABS
Ashmun	X.I			Earlen	X		ļ		Prickett	X			
Avery	,]	X		Galletta	X	Ĭ			Quinn	V			
Barr 🗴		1		Jannarone	X.				Rohan Green			X	
Brown >				Lloyd			X		Witt	W			
DiBello 🖂				McGlinchey	X				Lohbauer	Ż			
										$\overline{}$			

pted at a meeting of the Pinelands Commission

Nancy Wittenberg Executive Director



Chris Christie Governor Kim Guadagno Lt. Governor

State of New Jersey

THE PINELANDS COMMISSION
PO Box 359
New Lisbon, NJ 08064
(609) 894-7300
www.nj.gov/pinelands



Mark S. Lohbauer Chairman Nancy Wittenberg Executive Director

General Information: Info@njpines.state.nj.us Application Specific Information: AppInfo@njpines.state.nj.us

REPORT ON AN APPLICATION FOR A WAIVER OF STRICT COMPLIANCE

June 22, 2015

Dominic S. Constantine 60 Neeta Trail Medford Lakes, NJ 08055

Re:

Application # 2010-0150.001

Block 2101, Lot 6 Medford Township

Dear Mr. Constantine:

The Commission staff has completed its review of this application for the development of one single family dwelling on the above referenced parcel. Based upon the facts and conclusions contained in this Report, on behalf of the Commission's Executive Director, I am recommending that the Pinelands Commission deny the application at its July 10, 2015 meeting. If the Pinelands Commission denies this application, the State of New Jersey may purchase this parcel under the Limited Practical Use (LPU) Program. By letter of May 21, 2015, we sent you the LPU Program Landowner Questionnaire to be returned to our office if the Commission denies this application for a Waiver of Strict Compliance (Waiver).

FINDINGS OF FACT

This application is for the development of one single family dwelling, served by public sanitary sewer, on the above referenced 25,000 square foot parcel in Medford Township. The parcel is located in Medford Township's Growth District (GD) zoning district within a Pinelands Regional Growth Area. In this zoning district, the Medford Township land use ordinance requires a minimum lot size of 14,000 square feet and a residential density of 1.75 dwelling units per acre (equivalent of 24,891 square feet/dwelling) for a single family dwelling served by public sanitary sewer. The proposed dwelling meets the minimum lot size and residential density requirements of the Medford Township land use ordinance and the Pinelands Comprehensive Management Plan (CMP).

The parcel has been site inspected by a member of the Commission's staff. In addition, the appropriate resource capability maps and data available to the staff have been reviewed.

To qualify for a Waiver, an applicant must demonstrate that all CMP (N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63) required conditions are met. The below cited facts, as more fully explained in the "Conclusion" section of this Waiver Report, are provided regarding those CMP conditions and the parcel subject of this application.

The parcel includes all contiguous land in common ownership on or after January 14, 1981.

There is vacant land bordering the parcel. The applicant has not demonstrated that this vacant land is not available for purchase at its fair market value. No information has been submitted to demonstrate that a contiguous property owner is not willing to buy the parcel for its fair market value.

No information has been submitted to demonstrate that the parcel could not be sold to a nonprofit conservation group for its fair market value. The applicant has submitted a copy of a January 25, 2011 letter from one governmental agency indicating that it is not interested in the purchase of the parcel. No other information has been submitted by the applicant to demonstrate that the parcel could not be sold to another governmental agency.

No information has been submitted to demonstrate that the parcel is incapable of having a beneficial use if utilized as authorized by the provisions of the CMP. The applicant has submitted no information to demonstrate that any inability of the parcel to have a beneficial use results from unique circumstances peculiar to the parcel which do not affect other parcels in the immediate vicinity. The applicant has submitted no information to demonstrate that any inability to have a beneficial use arises out of the characteristics of the parcel rather than the personal circumstances of the applicant or the actions and inactions of the owner or any predecessor in title.

To qualify for a Waiver to develop a single family dwelling in a Pinelands Regional Growth Area, the CMP (N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65(b)5) requires that an applicant demonstrate that no development, including clearing and land disturbance, will be located on wetlands. An exception to this requirement is if development will be located on wetlands that meet the CMP definition of "impaired wetland" (N.J.A.C. 7:50-2.11). The parcel consists entirely of wetlands as defined by the CMP (N.J.A.C. 7:50-6.5(a)2). The proposed development will be located on wetlands. The wetlands on the parcel do not meet the CMP definition of "impaired wetlands." Based on the quality and location of the wetlands, the proposed development will cause a significant adverse impact to the wetlands.

As the proposed development will be located on wetlands and will cause a significant adverse impact to wetlands, the applicant is requesting a Waiver from the wetlands protection requirements contained in N.J.A.C. 7:50-6.6 and 6.14.

PUBLIC NOTICE

The applicant has provided the requisite public notice. Newspaper public notice was completed on April 30, 2015. Public notice to all property owners within 200 feet of the parcel was completed on May 4, 2015. The application was designated as complete on the Commission's website on May 19, 2015. The Commission's public comment period closed on June 12, 2015. The Pinelands Commission has received written public comments from three commenters all opposing the proposed development subject of this application.

Public Comments: The three public commenters indicate that, since the parcel contains wetlands and has a high water table, there are concerns regarding potential runoff/flooding that may result from the development of the proposed dwelling.

Response to Public Comments: The Commission appreciates the commenters interest in the Pinelands. The CMP specifies the conditions that must be met to qualify for a Waiver to develop a single family dwelling. For the reasons specified in the "Conclusion" section of this Waiver report, the applicant has not demonstrated that the parcel subject of this application qualifies for a Waiver.

CONCLUSION

N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.62 sets forth the standards which must be met before a Waiver can be approved. N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.62(a) requires that for an application to be approved based on extraordinary hardship that the applicant must demonstrate that the conditions of either N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(a) or (b) have been met.

N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(a) sets forth five conditions which must be met for an applicant to qualify for an extraordinary hardship pursuant to that subsection.

The first condition is that the only relief sought is from one or more of the standards contained in N.J.A.C. 7:50-6 for certain specified development. One of the specified categories of development is as follows:

iv. A single family dwelling on a parcel within a Regional Growth Area, Pinelands Town or Pinelands Village which will be served by a centralized waste water treatment system.

As this application proposes a single family dwelling served by a centralized waste water treatment system in a Regional Growth Area, the application meets the criteria set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(a)1.

The second condition is that the parcel includes all contiguous land in common ownership on or after January 14, 1981, including lands which are contiguous as a result of ownership of other contiguous lands. Since the parcel includes all such contiguous lands, the application meets the criteria set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(a)2.

The third condition is that the proposed use will be the sole principal use on the entire contiguous parcel, except as expressly provided in N.J.A.C. 7:50-5.1(c). As the proposed single family dwelling could be the sole principal use on the parcel, the application meets the criteria set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(a)3.

The fourth condition is that all necessary municipal lot area and density variances have been obtained if the parcel is located in a municipality whose master plan and land use ordinances have been certified by the Pinelands Commission. Medford Township's master plan and land use ordinances have been certified by the Pinelands Commission. The certified ordinances do not require any municipal lot area or density variances. As a result, the application meets the criteria set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(a)4.

The fifth condition is that the development of the parcel will not violate any of the criteria contained in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65(b). N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65(a) precludes the granting of a Waiver which would allow a parcel to be developed unless such development will be consistent with the purposes and provisions of the Pinelands Protection Act, the Federal Act and the CMP and will not result in substantial impairment of the resources of the Pinelands Area. N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65(b) provides that the following circumstances will result in substantial impairment of the resources of the Pinelands Area and do not comply with N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65(a):

N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65(b)5.

Any development, except for development permitted in wetlands pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:50-6, Part I, which will be located on any wetland unless that wetland is an impaired wetland.

The proposed development is not permitted in wetlands pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:50-6, Part 1. The wetlands on the concerned parcel do not meet the CMP definition of "impaired wetlands." The applicant has not demonstrated that proposed development will not be located on wetlands as required by N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65(b)5. As a result, the applicant has not demonstrated that the proposed development will not violate the criteria contained in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65(b)5. The application does not meet the criteria set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(a)5.

As the applicant does not meet all the requirements set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(a), the applicant does not qualify for a Waiver pursuant to that subsection.

N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(b) sets forth four conditions which must be met for an applicant to qualify for a Waiver based on extraordinary hardship pursuant to that subsection.

The first condition is that the parcel includes all contiguous lands in common ownership on or after January 14, 1981, including lands which are contiguous as a result of ownership of other contiguous lands. As concluded above, the concerned parcel includes all contiguous lands that were in common ownership on or after January 14, 1981. The application meets the criteria contained in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(b)1.

The second condition is that the parcel includes all contiguous land with no substantial improvements which is available for purchase at fair market value, including lands which are contiguous as a result of the acquisition of other contiguous lands. There is vacant land bordering the concerned parcel. The applicant has not demonstrated that the vacant land is not available for purchase at fair market value. The application does not meet the criteria set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(b)2.

The third condition is that the parcel, including all contiguous lands which are available pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(b)1 and 2, may not have a beneficial use considering five enumerated factors.

The first factor to be considered is the value of any existing development or use of the overall parcel, including any allocation of Pinelands Development Credits (PDCs). The overall parcel is vacant and the applicant has not established any use on the parcel. PDCs are not allocated to lands in a Regional Growth Area.

The second factor to be considered is the value of any use or development of the parcel that is authorized by the provisions of the CMP. The applicant has submitted no information to address the value of any use or development of the parcel that is authorized by the provisions of the CMP.

The third factor to be considered is the ability of the property owner to sell the parcel to the owner of a contiguous parcel, any governmental agency or to a nonprofit conservation group for its fair market value. The applicant has submitted a copy of a January 25, 2011 letter from one government agency indicating that it is not interested in the purchase of the parcel. The applicant has submitted no other information to demonstrate that the parcel cannot be sold for its fair market value to any other governmental agency or to a nonprofit conservation group for its fair market value.

The fourth factor is the ability of the property owner to either buy noncontiguous land or to sell the concerned parcel to a noncontiguous property owner under a transfer of residential density provision contained in a certified municipal land use ordinance or pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:50-5.30. Medford Township's certified land use ordinances do not contain a residential density transfer provision which applies to this parcel.

Based on these factors it has not been demonstrated that the overall contiguous parcel, including lands which are potentially available, may not have a beneficial use.

The fifth factor to be considered is whether any inability to have a beneficial use relates to or arises out of the characteristics of the concerned parcel and results from unique circumstances peculiar to the parcel which are not the result of any personal situation of the applicant and are not the result of any action or inactions by the application or any predecessor in title. The wetland protection requirements of the CMP apply to all other vacant parcels in the area. Any hardship which does exist is a result of the applicant's personal circumstances and their actions and inactions.

Based on these factors, the application does not meet the criteria set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(b)3.

The fourth condition is that the development of the parcel will not violate any of the criteria contained in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65(b). As concluded above, the applicant has not demonstrated that a single family dwelling can be developed on the concerned parcel without violating N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.65(b)5. As a result, the applicant does not meet the criteria contained in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(b)4.

As the applicant does not meet all the requirements for demonstrating extraordinary hardship contained in N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(b), the applicant does not qualify for a Waiver pursuant to that subsection..

As N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.63(a) and (b) are the exclusive means of establishing extraordinary hardship, the applicant does not qualify for a Waiver.

As a result, it is recommended that the Pinelands Commission **DENY** the requested Waiver of Strict Compliance.

APPEAL

The CMP (N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.91) provides an interested party the right to appeal this recommendation in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:50-4.91. An interested party is someone who has a specific property interest sufficient to require a hearing on constitutional or statutory grounds. Only appeal requests submitted by someone meeting the definition of an interested party will be transmitted to the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law for a hearing. Any such appeal must be made in writing to the Commission within eighteen days of the date of this Report and must include the following information:

- A. the name and address of the person requesting the appeal;
- B. the application number;
- C. a brief statement of the basis for the appeal; and
- D. a certificate of service (a notarized statement) indicating that service of the notice has been made, by certified mail, on the clerk of the county, municipal planning board and

environmental commission with jurisdiction over the property which is subject of this decision.

If no appeal is received, the Pinelands Comm	ission may either approve the determination of the
Executive Director or refer the application to	the New Jersey Office of Administrative Law for a
hearing.	()// /i//

Recommended for Denial by: __

Charles M. Horner, P.P., Director of Regulatory Programs

Enc: 5/9/15 Public Comment Letter

5/10/15 Public Comment Email 5/11/15 Public Comment Email 5/29/15 Public Comment Email 5/29/15 Public Comment Letter

c: Secretary, Medford Township Planning Board (via email)
Medford Township Construction Code Official (via email)
Medford Township Environmental Commission (via email)
Secretary, Burlington County Planning Board (via email)
Elizabeth Young (via email)
Lisa & Wilhelm Zagler (via email)
Robert Walsh & Diana Rossi (via email)
Betsy Piner

106 #dda	00	50	00
, and a second second	00		

5/29/2015

Dear Commissioner of NJ Pinelands:

I just received a notice regarding above cited Pinelands Application # 2010-0150-001 I am the owner of 130 Tuckerton Road, Medford NJ 08055.

Please be formally advised that I oppose any building taking place at 129 Tuckerton Road, Medford NJ due to numerous concerns.

Also, be advised that I am an interested party and that any building in that site location will directly affect me and my property; therefore, I request that I be given an appointment to review your proposal and the Constantine's file. I also request a meeting with the Executive Director to discuss my concerns before a determination is made.

Please contact me at your earliest convenience at this number: 856-359-6321. In addition, my email is elzbith@hotmail.com.

You will also be receiving a letter to this effect.

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Young

	2.7015
·萨萨特特斯斯斯尼克斯斯斯尼斯斯尼斯斯斯尼斯斯斯尼斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯斯	
<u> 2020 67h Young</u>	
1)30 Tockenton Rd	
Modford NJ-08055	
Date: 4/30/15 Re: Pinelands Application No. <u>20/0</u>	の/ 3 カラカの/
Dominic S.F. Anna F	
Please take notice that On STan Time (Applicant's name	= print) has
applied to the Pinelands Commission for a Waiver of Strict Compliance from the follo	
standard(s):	
Wetland protection standards □ Minimum lot size requirement	
☐ Depth to seasonal high water table for septic ☐ Water quality (septic dilution)。 ———————————————————————————————————	
□ Other:	(Please specify)
The Water and the water the desired and the second	
The Waiver is necessary to permit the development of Single Quelly	
(proposed development) on Block(s) 2/0/, Lot(s)	HONE SEE TANKELOUINE - 프린트, 24 스스트 프로
139 JOEKEN (Street name) in Medicard Two	(municipality): 22 = 22
The application is on file and available for review by appointment at the Pinelands Co	
office. Interested parties may comment, in writing, to the Pinelands Commission with	lin ten days of
the date of receipt of this notice. Comments may be sent via the following:	
Mail: Pinelands Commission Fax: (609)894-7331 Email:AppInfo@njpli PO Box 359	<u>1es.state.nj.us</u>
New Lisbon, NJ 08064	
Any person who provides comments or requests a copy of the Executive Director's fi	adings and
conclusion shall be provided a copy of said findings and conclusion. Any interested pe	No. 20 40 - 17 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
aggrieved by said determination is entitled to a hearing by appealing the determination	회의자와 이트링스 : 1 : : (Chini): [8]
Prepared by:	200 年 100 年 100 年 100 日 100
Name:	
Address:	スペック (1995年) (199540000000000000000000000000
	- 1
하는 사람이 하는 사람들이 되는 것이 그는 항상 밝힌 회사를 보냈습니다. 이번 후 등 차를 만입니다는 것이다는 것이다.	

APP# 2010 0150.00 Doc Type 100

MAY 1 1 2015

Lisa and Wilhelm Zagler 125 Tuckerton Road Medford, NJ 08055

May 9, 2015

Scanned_____

Pinelands Commission PO Box 359 New Lisbon, NI 08064

Via Fax: 609-894-7331

2 Pages; no cover page

RE: Application No. 2010-0150.001
Dominic S and Anna F. Constantine

Block 2101, Lot 6, 129 Tuckerton Road, Medford

Dear Pinelands Commission:

I have tried to email this several times. I do not think your address is working, so I am faxing this to make sure my objection to the above-referenced application is duly noted.

My husband and Larg writing to object to Dominic S. and Anna F. Constantine's application to obtain a Waiver of Strict Compliance for the property Block 2101, Lot 6, 129 Tuckerton Road.

I live at 125 Tuckerton Road, Block 2101, Lot 4. We have kept my yard as natural as possible, as we respect the beauty of the pinelands/wetlands of NI. These lots, (5, 6, and 7) have been protected for more than 40 years. There is a plethora of flora and fauna. There are tree frogs, which, I don't have to remind you are an endangered species found only in the Pine Barrens/wetlands of NI. There are also occasionally leopard frogs in the water part of the wet land. There are also a diverse selection of endangered ferns and Indigenous plant life with occasional pitcher plants and Ladies' Slippers.

Moreover, there is no sewer on Tuckerton Road in this area, so they would need to put in a septic field. As one who already owns a property in this area, I can attest that a septic field does not work well in this area due to the high water table (you can dig with a stick and hit water).

I have photos that I took on May 7th of the property known as Block 2201, Lot 6, 129 Tuckerton Road; but, I cannot seem to get them to you as your email will not accept them. Please advise if there is another method to get them to you. The photos show a high water table as evidenced by the "lake" on the property—which you can verify its constant existence with the mosquito commission who come out every month during the summer to place the biscuits. There are high bush blueberry trees, swamp azalea_Cinnamon fem—pretty much every plant on the Pinelandsalliance.org site. Again, the photos would be a really good reference if there was some way to get them to you.

Additionally, although I'm not sure if related, additional building in this area will cause MORE of this ground water to feed into my yard (I seem to be the lowest point for both ground water and above-ground water)! I already have a most around my % of my house and my yard that abuts Lot 5 is always underwater. Since you gave the approval for Arkansas Trail to be built, the amount of water in the

Pinelands Commission Re: Application No. 2010-0150 001 May 10, 2015 Page Two

wetlands has increased exponentially, most likely due to runoff (and then the ground is so saturated that it bubbles up in the low lands, which is, apparently, our yard) or the lack of anywhere else for the water to go —I don't know, all I know is that if there is any more, I'm going to be underwater and without a useable septic field. Albeit totally selfish, our lot cannot take any more ground water or runoff.

For these reasons, we strongly object to and oppose giving the Constantine's a waiver. I am also curious as to why they do not have to apply for the "depth to seasonal high water table for septic waiver and the pinelands waiver. Kindly provide me a copy of the Executive Director's findings. Moreover, I urge you to visit the site prior to making your decision.

Respectfully submitted,

Lisa and Withelm Zagler

From:

Elizabeth Young <elzbith@hotmail.com>

To:

"Appinfo@njpines.state.nj.us" <appinfo@njpines.state.nj.us>

Date:

5/29/2015 9:57 AM

Subject:

Pinelands Application # 2010-0150-001

5/29/2015Dear Commisioner of NJ Pinelands:I just received a notice regarding above cited Pinelands Application # 2010-0150-001. I am the owner of 130 Tuckerton Road, Medford NJ 08055.Please be formally advised that I oppose any building taking place at 129 Tuckerton Road, Medford NJ due to numerous concerns. Also, be advised that I am an interested party and that any building in that site location will directly affect me and my property; therefore, I request that I be given an appointment to review your proposal and the Constantine's file. I also request a meeting with the Executive Director to discuss my concerns before a determination is made.Please contact me at your earliest convenience at this number: 856-359-6321. In addition, my email is elzbith@hotmail.com.You will also be receiving a letter to this effect. Sincerely, Elizabeth Young

From:

Bob Walsh <ayscompany@yahoo.com>

To:

"appinfo@njpines.state.nj.us" <appinfo@njpines.state.nj.us>

Date:

5/11/2015 9:41 PM

Subject:

pinelands application #2010-0150-001

To whom it may concern.

My name is Robert Walsh, my wife Diana Rossi & I reside at 8 Arkansas Trail, Medford, N.J. 08055. Our property is located directly behind 129 Tuckerton Road, Medford, N.J. (Block 2101, Lot 6) We received a registered letter from the Pinelands commission stating the current owners of 129 Tuckerton Rd. are looking for a waiver from the "Wetlands Protection Standards" in order to build a single family home. My wife & I have lived here for over 10 years now, and for every one of those years the property in question as well as the back of our property that abuts 129 Tuckerton has flooded & has stayed saturated for the better part of each winter & spring The water table in this area is very high, the topography in this area is very flat, which makes drainage poor at best. By adding a footprint of another home along with the grading around the house will not only add to the flooding & poor drainage, but also add to the mosquito population. It is not an exaggeration to say that land is more than 50% saturated 8 to 9 months a year. I know The Pinelands Commission follows strict guidelines when it comes to what is wetlands. I am certain, that if you surveyed this property you would find that this land would fall within your guidelines. We are not trying to deny anyone from building their home, but why build it on wetlands. By building another home and cutting down forest it would also would create more saturated ground on our property also. Please provide a copy of said findings and conclusion to this address.

Thank you

Robert WalshDiana Rossi8 Arkansas TrailMedford, NJ 08055609-792-8664

From:

"Lisa Zagler" <zagtop@comcast.net>

To:

<Applnfo@njpines.state.nj.us>

Date:

5/10/2015 12:12 PM

Subject:

Application No. 2010-0150.001

Dear Pinelands Commission:

My husband and I are writing to object to Dominic S. and Anna F. Constantine's application to obtain a Waiver of Strict Compliance for the property Block 2101, Lot 6, 129 Tuckerton Road.

I live at 125 Tuckerton Road, Block 2101, Lot 4. We have kept my yard as natural as possible, as we respect the beauty of the pinelands/wetlands of NJ. These lots, (5, 6, and 7) have been protected for more than 40 years. There is a plethora of flora and fauna. There are tree frogs, which, I don't have to remind you are an endangered species found only in the Pine Barrens/wetlands of NJ. There are also occasionally leopard frogs in the water part of the wet land. There are also a diverse selection of endangered ferns and indigenous plant life with occasional pitcher plants and Ladies' Slippers.

Moreover, there is no sewer on Tuckerton Road in this area, so they would need to put in a septic field. As one who already owns a property in this area, I can attest that a septic field does not work well in this area due to the high water table (you can dig with a stick and hit water).

I am attaching photos taken today of Block 2201, Lot 6, 129 Tuckerton Road. As you can see, there is a high water table as evidenced by the water—which you can verify its constant existence with the mosquito commission who come out every month during the summer to place the biscuits. There are high bush blueberry trees, swamp azalea, cinnamon fern—pretty much every plant on the Pinelandsalliance.org site. Again, refer to the attached photos.

Additionally, although I'm not sure if related, additional building in this area will cause MORE of this ground water to feed into my yard (I seem to be the lowest point for both ground water and above-ground water)! I already have a moat around my ¾ of my house and my yard that abuts Lot 5 is always underwater. Since you gave the approval for Arkansas trail to be built, the amount of water in the wetlands has increased exponentially, most likely due to groundwater runoff (and then the ground is so saturated that it bubbles up in the low lands, which is, apparently, our yard). Albeit totally selfish, our lot cannot take any more ground water runoff.

For these reasons, we strongly object to and oppose giving the Constantine's



RESOLUTION OF THE NEW JERSEY PINELANDS COMMISSION

NO. PC4-15-	TON OF THE IVEW SENSET THVEES COMMISSION
TITLE:	To Adopt the Pinelands Commission's Fiscal Year 2016 Budgets for the Operating Fund, the Kirkwood Cohansey Aquifer Assessment Study Fund and the Pinelands Conservation Fund
Commissioner seconds the mo	

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pinelands Protection Act, the Pinelands Commission is charged with the continuing implementation and monitoring of the Pinelands Comprehensive Management Plan; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey has appropriated \$2,499,000 to support the Commission's operations during Fiscal Year 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Department of the Treasury informed the Commission that \$687,000 of budgeted health benefits and pension costs will be covered through the State's interdepartmental accounts in FY 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Commission anticipates that additional funding sources of \$1,455,712 will be available to further support the Commission's operations; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2016 Operating Budget anticipates a \$496,310 draw from the Commission's unreserved, undesignated fund balance; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is adopting an Operating Budget for FY2015 totaling \$4,641,712; and

WHEREAS, the remaining unreserved, undesignated fund balance amount is sufficient to cover unforeseen or emergency expenditures in the near future; and

WHEREAS, the Kirkwood Cohansey Aquifer Assessment Study Fund budget for FY2016 recommends expenditures of \$225,965 which will be drawn from the Fund Balance for this project; and

WHEREAS, a financial plan for the Pinelands Conservation Fund (PCF), which designated four programs (Land Acquisition, Conservation Planning and Research, Community Planning and Design and Education and Outreach) within the Fund, was approved by the Commission in April 2005, and revised in August 2009, and revised again in August 2014; and

WHEREAS, during FY2016, the budget for the Land Acquisition program totals \$923,009; and

WHEREAS, the FY2016 budget for the Conservation Planning and Research program totals \$546,277; and

WHEREAS, the FY2016 budget for the Community Planning and Design program totals \$117,347; and

WHEREAS, the FY2016 budget for the Education and Outreach program totals \$425,161; and

WHEREAS, the total budget for the Pinelands Conservation Fund during FY2016 totals \$2,011,794; and

WHEREAS, copies of the Operating Budget, the Kirkwood Cohansey Aquifer Assessment Study Fund Budget and the Pinelands Conservation Fund Budget, dated June 30, 2015, were provided to the Personnel and Budget Committee for review, and those Committee members present at the Committee's June 30, 2015 meeting recommended Commission approval of the budgets; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 13:18A-5h, no action authorized by the Commission shall have force or effect until ten (10) days, Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays excepted, after a copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Commission has been delivered to the Governor for review, unless prior to expiration of the review period the Governor shall approve same, in which case the action shall become effective upon such approval.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Pinelands Commission hereby adopts the attached Fiscal Year 2016 Budgets for the Operating Fund totaling \$4,641,712; the Kirkwood Cohansey Aquifer Assessment Study Fund totaling \$225,965; and the Pinelands Conservation Fund totaling \$2,011,794.

Record of Commission Votes

	AYE	NAY	NP	ABS		AYE	Yay	NP	AB\$	÷.	AYE	NAY	NP	ABS
Ashmun	X	<u> </u>		2.	Earlen	IX				Prickett	IJ	Γ. –		Γ
Avery	<u> </u>		X	-	Galletta	1 \				Quinn	1×			
Barr	\bowtie		<u> </u>		Jannarone	V				Rohan Green		<u> </u>	∇	
Brown	\geq	<u>. </u>			Lloyd			X		Witt			^	
DiBello					McGlinchey		X			Lohbauer	V			

Adopted at a meeting of the Pinelands Commission

Nancy Wittenberg Executive Director

Chair

Mark S. Lohbauer Chairman

PINELANDS COMMISSION OPERATING BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2016 NOTES June 25, 2016

- 1. The Governor's budget includes a FY 2016 <u>State Appropriation</u> to the Commission in the amount of \$2,499,000. This amount exceeds the FY 2015 State Appropriation by an additional \$30,000.
- 2. State Supplemental Funding (Fringe Benefits) totaling \$687,000 helps to offset the Commission's health and pension costs. Since FY 2004, the Department of the Treasury has agreed to help the Commission finance its escalating health benefits premiums through an Interdepartmental Account. Beginning in FY 2009, the amount of assistance was calculated using projected health and pension costs not funded through other sources. Using this calculation, the Commission requested \$888,740 in FY 2011, \$838,218 in FY 2012, \$837,927 in FY 2013 and \$844,809 in FY 2014 and but was only approved to receive \$687,000. In FY 2015 only \$687,000 was received and this amount will remain consistent for FY 2016.
- 3. <u>Interest Income</u> is earned in the Commissions checking account and the cash management fund designated for general use. Interest income for the Kirkwood Cohansey Aquifer Study and the Pinelands Conservation Fund is reflected in the budgets for those programs. Interest rates have sharply declined over recent years and lower cash balances resulting from reduced appropriations have greatly affected interest income over the several years and will continue to do so in FY 2016.
- 4. Monitoring for the <u>Camden County MUA hydrologic projects</u> will continue into FY 2016. Anticipated revenue is calculated using the amount to be paid to the USGS for this monitoring.
- 5. In March 2008, the Commission accepted a grant from the <u>U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</u> to conduct a study titled "The Effectiveness of Upland Buffer Zones in Mitigating the Impact of Suburbanization on the Integrity of Wetland Communities". Revenue is based upon grant-related expenditures and is reimbursed at the 75% level. The Grant ended in January 2015.
- 6. The Commission is entering its 22nd year of the <u>Environmental and Economic Long Term</u> <u>Monitoring programs</u>. This anticipated revenue from the National Park Service is based upon that program's projected expenses during the fiscal year, which are reimbursed in full.
- 7. In November 2014, the Commission authorized execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with Richard Stockton College (now University) to establish an alternative permitting process MOA., In accordance with Paragraph III.A.10. Stockton University is obligated to reimburse the Commission for staff costs associated with the development of the MOA and application fees for the review of any development projects conducted under the terms of the MOA.
- 8. During FY 2016 the Commission anticipates receiving \$2,000 as <u>Vehicle Auction Proceeds</u> for the surrender of a 2006 Jeep Liberty.

- 9. The anticipated revenue from the NJDEP <u>Wetlands Permitting</u> program that the Commission helps to administer reflects the estimated permit fees to be received and is authorized through language in the Appropriations Act.
- 10. <u>Application Fees</u> of \$425,000 are anticipated to be received during FY 2016. This important component of the Commissions Operating Budget fluctuates tremendously from month to month. This funding source will be closely monitored throughout the fiscal year.
- 11. In October 2009, the Commission adopted the New Jersey Pinelands Electric Transmission Right-of-Way Maintenance Plan that authorizes the <u>Utility Companies</u> to maintain electric transmission rights-of-way without applying to the Commission. According to the Memorandum of Agreement, the companies pay an annual fee to cover the Commission's inspection and monitoring expenses.
- 12. In July 2006, the Commission approved a Memorandum of Agreement with Stafford Township and Ocean County Regarding Landfill Closure and Redevelopment of the Stafford Business Park. This MOA provides for the reimbursement of Commission costs associated with the creation and implementation of the agreement.
- 13. The \$3,650 anticipated revenue from the <u>Microfilm Reserve</u> equals the amount being recommended in the expenditure accounts for items relating to permanent record storage, including microfilming and document imaging. The remaining balance in the Microfilm Reserve account will be held in reserve to sustain the future costs of the long term records management project.
- 14. The FY 2016 anticipated revenue from the <u>Computer Reserve</u> estimated at \$21,600 equals the amount being recommended for new Accounting System, Network Switches and a new File Server in the Acquisition Information Processing Equipment account.
- 15. Fenwick Manor Painting Reserve has been established to earmarks funds for the future painting of Fenwick Manor. Funds will be added annually until the project is complete. The Commission will also seek grant possibilities as an additional source of funding.
- 16. In April 2005, the Commission adopted a financial plan for the Pinelands Conservation Fund. Included in the plan is an annual assessment of \$20,000 from each of the four programs (see Pinelands Conservation Fund budget note #5). This \$80,000 administrative assessment will finance costs associated with cash management activities, accounting services, procurement services and centralized support services.
- 17. The projected amount needed from the <u>Undesignated Fund Balance</u> to balance the FY2016 budget deficit is \$496,310. Traditionally, the actual amount drawn from the fund balance at the fiscal year end is lower than anticipated. The amount in the Commission's fund balance is sufficient to

cover the \$496,310 while leaving enough money to fund unforeseen expenses, emergencies and a similar budget deficit in the next few years.

- 18. The Commission's authorized staffing level is 66 full time equivalent positions (FTEs). Since FY 2007, unfilled vacancies have steadily increased to a total of 23 unfilled full time equivalent positions or more than 35% of the authorized staffing level. The FY 2016 salaries and wages budgets (Operating, Kirkwood Cohansey Study and Pinelands Conservation Fund) finance only 43.5 of the 66 authorized full time equivalent positions.
- 19. The <u>fringe benefits</u> budget includes expenditures for the employers' share of Social Security (\$180,347), Medicare (\$42,178), disability insurance (\$1,650), flexible savings accounts (\$1,200) and miscellaneous administrative charges (\$600). The employer liability of pension related funds is estimated at \$365,000 The Commission's escalating health benefit premiums for active and retired employees are estimated at \$1,310,282 with a \$150,700 reduction for coinsurance payments from staff members. Also included is \$9,976 for dental insurance premiums and \$675 for participation in the Employee Advisory Service. Lastly, \$223,260 of the total fringe benefits budget is projected to be funded by the Kirkwood Cohansey Study 17,475) and the Pinelands Conservation Fund (\$205,785) as shown in those budgets.

Upon Commission approval of the FY 2016 Operating Budget, the Executive Director will be authorized to pay the employer share of Social Security and Medicare at an amount not to exceed the budgeted funding of \$222,525.

- 20. The <u>printing and office supplies</u> budget includes expenditures for printing; office, computer, mailing, copying, and meeting supplies; office and computer equipment with an item cost of less than \$1,000; reference materials; scientific report printing/publication; and service awards. Grant-related expenses account for \$2,350 of this budget.
- 21. The majority of the <u>vehicular supplies</u> budget is gasoline for Commission vehicles. Other costs budgeted in this account include replacement tires, supplies used for routine vehicular maintenance and other miscellaneous supplies such as keys, mats, scrapers and first aid kits. In FY 2010, the Commission's fleet was reduced from seven to five vehicles and then in FY 2013 from five to four vehicles. However, high gasoline prices have offset some of the savings of a smaller fleet.
- 22. The <u>household supplies</u> budget provides for the purchase of materials to perform minor buildings and grounds maintenance, cleaning supplies, household paper products, basic kitchen supplies, household equipment costing less than \$1,000 and other operating supplies.
- 23. The <u>fuel and utilities</u> budget covers expenditures for heating gas, electricity, water and sewer. During the latter part of FY 2011, the Commission was accepted into the State's cooperative purchasing for electricity usage charges and has realized savings of approximately \$2,500 per year.

- 24. The <u>other supplies</u> budget covers expenditures for supplies and equipment (less than \$1,000) supporting map-making, scientific research, fieldwork, and photographic needs. Grant related expenditures are a significant portion (over 78 %) of this account, totaling \$5,461 for FY2016.
- 25. The <u>travel</u> budget covers reimbursements to the staff for business mileage on their personal vehicles, tolls and parking, and meal allowances. The majority of the travel budget is used to reimburse Commissioners for business mileage and tolls.
- 26. The <u>telephone</u> budget includes basic service, toll charges, the service cost of a data circuit, conference calls, and cellular phone service and toll charges. The Commission has saved money by changing methods of placing conference calls.
- 27. The <u>postage</u> budget finances general postage fees, parcel delivery charges and post office box rental charges. Over the last several years, this account has decreased as more correspondence is sent electronically including public outreach.
- 28. The <u>insurance</u> budget covers estimated premiums for automobiles, general liability, fire, theft, workers compensation, volunteers and the umbrella liability policy. Through the years, the Commission has realized premium savings by participating in the States Tort Claims Fund and by including the Commissions buildings under the States property insurance. In FY 2011, the automobile insurance premium was lower because of two less vehicles. In the latter months of FY 2013, another vehicle was eliminated and similar coverage was combined. These coverage changes have helped to offset rising premiums.

Upon Commission approval of the FY 2016 Operating Budget, the Executive Director will be authorized to pay the State's insurance broker an amount not to exceed the budgeted funding of \$43,900.00 to cover the Commission's insurance premiums.

- 29. The FY 2016 budget for <u>information processing</u> includes \$33,082 for software maintenance agreements, \$19,918 for software and data purchases, \$3,500 for payroll processing, \$2,000 for database administration services, and \$1,000 for online legal services and \$4,000 for hardware maintenance. For FY 2016, there is \$5,000 for potential maintenance charges payable to the State's Office of Technology for an upgraded time reporting system. Over \$14,875 of this budget is reimbursable through grants or special revenue.
- 30. The <u>household services</u> budget covers trash removal, alarm (security and fire) monitoring, and exterminating services. As a cost saving measure, trash removal services were changed to bi-weekly in FY 2011.
- 31. The <u>professional services</u> account covers expenditures for legal fees, technical and consulting services, and other miscellaneous services. Estimated costs include \$50,000 for legal fees associated with DAG services, \$100,000 for labor counsel and litigation, \$1,000 for the Office of Administrative Law assessment fees. Grant related technical services totaling \$24,000 are budgeted. Also included is \$5,000 for accounting services and \$54,000 for temporary staffing services.

- 32. Expenditures in the <u>other services</u> budget include annual subscriptions (\$550), required memberships (\$2,287), meeting expenses (\$850); advertising (\$3,875), research related fees (\$450), training (\$10,715), and banking fees (\$1,000).
- 33. The maintenance buildings and grounds budget for FY 2016 includes a major maintenance project estimated at an amount of \$40,000 to prepare and paint all or part of the exterior of the Fenwick Manor building. This project was originally budgeted for completion during FY 2013 but the mailing of the Request for Proposal was delayed. If alternative funding such as a grant is received, the fund budgeted for the painting could be reallocated to the purchase of a generator. The remaining \$17, 300 is available for minor maintenance services (tree trimming, plumbing, electrical, HVAC, etc.).
- 34. The <u>maintenance equipment</u> budget provides for the inspection, maintenance and repair of certain building systems and other equipment. Included is \$7,600 for the buildings' systems (fire equipment, elevator, security, and access), \$1000 for office equipment, \$500 for scientific equipment and \$500 for maintenance equipment. There is an additional 10,000 for replacement of the TDM room audio recording system.
- 35. The <u>maintenance vehicular</u> budget finances routine maintenance, vehicular fees, and repairs, including any needed body work, not performed by the Commissions Maintenance Technician.
- 36. Since FY2011, several changes in the <u>rent other</u> budget have occurred. In FY2011 a smaller postage machine was rented saving thousands in acquisition, rental and maintenance expenses. The FY2016 budget includes \$1,000 for the postage meter, \$6,100 for the lease of (2) black and white copiers, \$100 for excess copy charges, and \$200 for the safe deposit box.
- 37. The <u>acquisitions equipment</u> budget contains \$3,563 for scientific equipment supporting the long term environmental monitoring program funded by the National Park Service.
- 38. The <u>acquisitions information processing equipment</u> budget includes the replacement of six computers (\$13,200), replacement Network Switches (\$11,000) and a File Server (\$3,800). Based on the State Auditor's recommendation \$15,000 has been requested for a New Accounting System.
- 39. The total estimated Operating Budget expenditures for FY2016 equal \$4,641,712. During the fiscal year, certain unforeseen and/or emergency expenditures may become necessary. The Personnel and Budget Committee has discussed this issue and recommends that the Executive Director be authorized to exceed the budget of an expenditure category (personnel, supplies, services, maintenance/rent, improvements/acquisitions) by no more than 10% provided that funds are available in other expenditure categories to ensure that the total Operating Budget is not exceeded and provided further that the combined salary budgets for the Operating Fund, Kirkwood-Cohansey Study and the Pinelands Conservation Fund do not exceed \$2,908,818.

40. Several expenditure account budgets include funding for various services and benefits which are reimbursed to the State of New Jersey and are over the Executive Directors authorized contracting limit of \$36,000. These consist of employee health benefits; the employer liability assessed by the Division of Pensions and the Commission's attorney (DAG) fees.

Upon Commission approval of the FY 2016 Operating Budget, the Executive Director will be authorized to pay the State of New Jersey for the aforementioned items in an amount not to exceed the budgeted funding.

PINELANDS COMMISSION OPERATING BUDGET REVENUES

GENERAL FUND FISCAL YEAR 2016

	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	
Revenue Source	Audited	Unaudited	Budget	Anticipated	Notes
State Appropriation	2,469,000		2,469,000	2,499,000	1
State Supplemental Funding (PDC Purchase Prog. Admin.)	1,094		0	0	
State Supplemental Funding (Fringe Benefits)	687,000		687,000	687,000	2
Miscellaneous Income	402	500	500	300	
Interest Income	1,903	1,500		1,500	3
Interest Income - Snake Study Escrow	4	0	0	0	
Interest Income - Shake Brady Escrow	13	0	0	0	
Unspent Flexible Spending Account Contributions	203	0	0	0	
MTMUA Hydrologic Monitoring	3,990	4,150	16,500	0	
CCMUA Hydrologic Monitoring	6,200				4
EPA Buffer Grant	6,066				5
NPS - Long Term Environmental Monitoring	257,044				. 6
NPS - Long Term Economic Monitoring	109,617	· '			. 6
PDC Bank - Services	964	1 1	0	0	
Stockton College MOA	8,370	l	0	20,000	7
Vehicle Auction Proceeds	4,995		2,000	2,000	8
Wetlands Permitting	9,817	1			9
Pinelands Application Fees	489,092	ŧ			10
Utility Companies ROW Program	59,200	1	ł -		11
Stafford Township MOA	165			0	12
TOTAL REVENUE	4,1-15,139		3,833,800	4,000,152	
TOTAL REPLACE					
Microfilm Reserve Anticipated	1,648	3,700	13,650	3,650	13
Computer Reserve Anticipated	73,665	14,300	21,600	21,600	14
Fenwick Manor Painting Reserve Anticipated	0		0	40,000	15
Administrative Assessment (Pnlds. Conserv. Fund)	60,000	60,000	80,000	80,000	16
Undesignated Fund Balance Anticipated	0	1	366,482	496,310	17
TOTAL OTHER INCREASES	135,313			641,560	
1011111 0111111111111111111111111111111					
TOTAL REVENUE AND OTHER INCREASES	4,250,452	4,199,800	4,315,532	4,641,712	

July 10, 2015

PINELANDS COMMISSION OPERATING BUDGET EXPENDITURES

GENERAL FUND FISCAL YEAR 2016

	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	
Expenditure Account	Audited	Unaudited	Budget	Anticipated	Notes
PERSONNEL					
Salaries & Wages	2,457,971		2,452,800		18
Fringe Benefits	1,190,051		1,353,650	1,539,755	19,40
TOTAL PERSONNEL	3,648,022	3,702,800	3,806,450	4,013,459	
	.				
SUPPLIES					
Printing & Office Supplies	43,606	. 30,500	26,982	15,500	20
Vehicular Supplies	5,773	6,300	6,000	7,200	21
Household Supplies	7,183	7,500	4,200	6,000	22
Fuel & Utilities	37,181	39,000	39,000	41,100	23
Other Supplies	5,162	5,700	5,500	5,461	24
TOTAL SUPPLIES	98,905	89,000	81,682	75,261	•
	·				
SERVICES					
Travel	3,265	5,500	5,900	8,000	25 .
Telephone	23,935	24,800	21,400	22,000	26
Postage	5,856	8,000	6,400	7,000	27
Insurance	40,692	41,300	40,800	43,900	28,40
Information Processing	33,257	44,500	63,400	69,500	29
Household Services	2,204	2,500	2,000	2,150	30
Professional Services	62,764	128,000	129,500	235,000	31,40
Other Services	8,660	21,200	17,900	21,679	32
TOTAL SERVICES	180,633	275,800	287,300	409,229	
MAINTENANCE & RENT			İ		
Maintenance - Buildings & Grounds	3,655	51,800	50,000	57,300	33
Maintenance - Equipment	5,159	7,300	17,000	25,500	34
Maintenance - Vehicular	4,004	4,000	3,350	6,000	35
Rent - Other	5,806	9,800	5,150	7,400	36
TOTAL MAINTENANCE & RENT	18,624	72,900	75,500	96,200	
IMPROVEMENTS & ACQUISITIONS		,			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		0.000	11.600	0	
Improvements - Buildings & Grounds	0	8,000	11,600	0	
Acquisitions - Vehicles	0	27,000	27,000	0	
Acquisitions - Equipment	1,765	3,700	4,400	3,563	37
Acquisitions - Information Processing Equipment	56,838	20,600	21,600	44,000	38
TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS & ACQUISITIONS	58,603	59,300	64,600	47,563	
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	4,004,787	4,199,800	4,315,532	4,641,712	39
					39

PINELANDS COMMISSION KIRKWOOD COHANSEY AQUIFER ASSESSMENT STUDY FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET

	FY2012 Audited	FY2013 Audited	FY2014 Unaudited	FY2015 Unaudited	FY2016 Anticipated	Notes
REVENUE PROJECTIONS	Zittatiea	114400			<u> </u>	٠
State Approp Kirkwood Cohansey Aquifer Study			_ 1	_	.	1
	332	350	150	150	150	1
Interest Income	332	350	150	150	150	† -
Total Revenue	11,272	330	150	200	_	2
Reserve for K/C Study Anticipated	394,340	117,650	74,850	239,600	225,815	3
K/C Study Fund Balance Anticipated	<u> </u>		75,000	239,750	225,965	1
Total Revenue/Reserve Anticipated	405,944	118,000	73,000	237,130	223,903	1
•					·	
•	FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2015	T
Expenditure Account	Audited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Anticipated	Notes
PERSONNEL	1 00 010	80,000	50,000	25,000	31,490	. 4
Salaries & Wages	82,610 31,351	29,600	23,000	12,750	17,475	5
Fringe Benefits TOTAL PERSONNEL	113,961	109,600	73,000	37,750	48,965	1 -
TOTAL LENSONING	110,501	100,000	, , , , , , ,	,		
SUPPLIES		}				
Printing & Office Supplies	-	8,000	1,500	1,500	1,500	6
Vehicular Supplies	-	-		* ***	1.500	4
.TOTAL SUPPLIES	-	8,000	1,500	1,500	1,500	
OPDITIOES		!				İ
SERVICES Travel	115	100	50	50	50	
Telephone	•	-	-	-	-	
Information Processing	888	300	450	450	450	l _
Professional Services	290,980	-	-	200,000	175,000	7
Other Services		-	500	200 600	175,500	-}
TOTAL SERVICES	291,983	400	500	200,500	175,500	
MAINTENANCE & RENT		1				1
Maintenance - Equipment	_	_	_		-	}
Maintenance - Vehicular		_	-	-	-	1
Rent - Other	-		-	-	-	-
TOTAL MAINTENANCE & RENT	-	- ,	-	-	-	
IMPROVEMENTS & ACQUISITIONS		,				
Acquisitions - Vehicles	-	-	-	_	_	
Acquisitions - Equipment		-	<u> </u>	_		
Acquisitions - Information Processing Equip TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS & ACQUISITIONS	-		-	-	-	1
TOTAL MILITO TENDATION OF TOXOTOTAL		}		1		1

Total Expenditures

118,000

75,000

239,750

PINELANDS COMMISSION KIRKWOOD COHANSEY AQUIFER ASSESSMENT FUND FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET NOTES June 24, 2015

- 1. The funds provided from the Water Supply Fund to prepare the Kirkwood Cohansey Aquifer Assessment and Report are kept in a separate cash account. The <u>interest income</u> estimated at \$150 stays within the program and is available to help fund the project. This amount is consistent with last years but lower than in past years because of the decline in interest rates and a lower cash balance as the program nears completion. The cumulative interest earnings are accounted for as Fund Balance.
- 2. Early in FY 2012, the balance of funds provided from the Water Supply Fund in the Reserve (Deferred Revenue) account was exhausted.
- 3. In FY 2016, it is projected that approximately \$225,815 will need to be drawn from the Fund Balance. In FY 2016 it is anticipated that an additional \$225,815 will be needed from the Fund Balance to fund the staff's preparation and the printing of the final report. It is likely that any remaining Fund Balance existing at the end of the fiscal year will be used to support the Commission's development of water supply policies and/or regulations.
- 4. The FY 2016 salaries and wages budget finances salary expenses of employees who spend time working on this project and are estimated at \$31,490.
- 5. The <u>fringe benefits</u> budget represents the chargeable benefits calculated using the OMB issued "Employee Benefit" reimbursement rates for FY 2016.
- 6. The <u>printing and office supplies budget</u> of \$1,500 represents the estimated cost to print and publish the final report.
- 7. The <u>professional services</u> budget of \$175,000 represents the continued work of USGS needed in preparation of the final report.

PINELANDS COMMISSION PINELANDS CONSERVATION FUND FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET

	FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	
Revenue Source	Audited	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Anticipated	Notes
Stafford Township (Existing Landfills Assessment)	152,900	. 0		0	0	
EPA Grant - Intermittent Ponds	28,791	61,500	84,386	84,000	84,000	1
EPA Grant - Natural and Created Wetlands	ol	30,000	83,390	83,000		2
Septic Technologies Study - Pilot Program	l ol	0	,	0	0	
Interest Income - Land Acquisition	2,262	1,000	770	700	650	
Interest Income - Conservation Planning & Research	2,335	2,500	2,756	2,700	2,300	
	1,949	1,700			1,200	
Interest Income - Community Planning & Design			2,169	2,100		
Interest Income · Education & Outreach	0	0 0 0 0	0	152.500	440	
Total Revenue		96,700	173,471	172,500	171,590	
Cancellation of Prior Year Encumbrances	108,396	0	14,299	0	0	
Reserves for Pinelands Conservation Activities	1,521,395	4,275,700	2,224,753	1,461,673		4
Total Revenue/Other Sources Anticipated	1,818,028	4,372,400	2,412,523	1,634,173	2,011,794	
•	FY2012	FY2013	FY2014	FY2015	FY2016	
Expenditure Account	Audited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Anticipated	Notes
			1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Land Acquisition	1 99 900	26 0001	21.420	45.000	84,029	i
Salaries & Wages	77,700		31,422	45,000		
Fringe Benefits	29,487	13,300	15,947	23,000		
Information Processing	434	1,010	931	816	1,600	
Professional Services	31,057	121,500	32,243	25,000		
Land Acquisition	1,137,155	3,717,000	544,138	797,598	750,000	
Administrative Assessment	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	5
Total Land Acquisition Expenditures	1,295,833	3,908,810	644,680	911,414		
10tal Pand Acdustron Exhenquates	1,270,000	3,700,010	014,000	711,414	723,007	v
Conservation Planning and Research	. ,					ı
Salaries & Wages	120,760	167,900	231,371	213,000		
Fringe Benefits	45,828	61,900	117,334	108,630	113,704	
Printing & Office Supplies	273	200	855	300	100	
Household Supplies (clothing)	1 0	300	837	730	1,300	
Other Supplies	47	600	4,259	4,259	1,844	
Travel	302	1,350	3,292	350	9,000	
==	2,112	1,900	4,969	16,000		
Information Processing	2,112	1,700	61,600	61,600	,	
Technical Services	1 *1		01,000	01,000	100,000	
Professional Services	160,000	20,000	- 1	2 250		
Other Services	0	1,500	180	2,250	2,000	
Acquisitions - Equipment	0	7,500	ŀ			
Acquisitions - Information Processing Equipment	5,425	6,000				_
Administrative Assessment	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000	5
Total Conservation Planning/Research Expenditures	354,747	289,150	444,696	427,119	546,277	7
•	}				·	Į.
Community Planning and Design						
	105,626	110 000	m coal	111,000	62,217	
•						
Fringe Benefits	40,084	40,700	36,862	56,610		
Printing & Office Supplies	244	۱۰ وا	29	50	150	
Other Supplies	10	0				
Travel	295	370	188	100	100	
Postage	157	250	i i	250	250	
Information Processing	506	1,020	1,751		2,570	
Other Services	526	2,100	509	150	150	
State Aid and Grants	0	0	0	26,250		
Administrative Assessment	20,000	20,000	20,000	20,000		5
Total Community Planning/Design Expenditures	167,448	174,440	131,973	214,410		8
Lotal Comments Listumbaces & Expenditures	107,440	1/75170	101010		22730-17	•
Education and Outreach						
Salaries & Wages	0		0	23,000		
Fringe Benefits] 0	0	0	11,730	17,791	
Printing & Office Supplies	0	0	ol	1,000		
Other Supplies .	0	0	o	0	2,500	
Information Processing		o	0	25,000		
Other Services	ŏ	ŏl	ŏ	500	350,121	
	o	0	ő	20,000	20,000	
Administrative Assessment		0		81,230	425,161	9
Total Education and Outreach	<u></u>	υĮ	8	, 01,230	4801101	,
	1 010 000	1000 1001			4042 50	
Total Expenditures	1,818,028	4,372,400	1,221,349	1,634,173	2.011,794	

PINELANDS COMMISSION PINELANDS CONSERVATION FUND FISCAL YEAR 2016 BUDGET NOTES

June 25, 2015

- 1. In November 2011, the Commission accepted a multi-year grant from the <u>U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</u> to conduct a study titled "Assessing the Ecological Integrity of Intermittent Ponds and Their Vulnerability to Land-use Impacts". Revenue is based upon grant-related expenditures and is reimbursed at the 75% level.
- 2. In November 2012, the Commission accepted a multi-year grant from the <u>U.S. Bnvironmental Protection Agency</u> to conduct a study titled "Comparing the Functional Equivalency of Natural and Created Wetlands". Revenue is based upon grant-related expenditures and is reimbursed at the 75% level.
- 3. The funds provided from Atlantic City Electric (formerly Conectiv) and other related revenue sources are kept in three separate cash accounts, one for each program of the Fund. The FY 2016 estimated interest income totals \$4,590 and is comprised of interest income from the four cash accounts. All interest income stays within the particular program and is available to help fund the various projects.
- 4. The difference between the revenues and expenditures for the year, estimated at \$1,840,204, is financed from the <u>Reserves for Pinelands Conservation Activities</u>. Each of the four programs (Land Acquisition, Conservation Planning and Research, and Community Planning and Design, Education and Outreach) has its own reserve account.
- 5. The financial plan that designated these three programs within the Fund was approved by the Commission in April 2005 and includes a \$20,000 <u>assessment</u> from each of the four programs to cover administrative expenses as described in Operating Budget note #16.
- 6. The <u>Land Acquisition</u> program budget for FY 2016 totals \$923,009. Personnel costs (salaries/wages and fringe benefits) are estimated at \$126,409 in support of the land acquisition and permanent land protections initiatives. Land acquisitions could total up to \$750,000. \$25,000 for the LPU acquisition program if DEP administers the program. Software maintenance supporting the land acquisition program is anticipated to be \$1600. Rounding out the budget is the \$20,000 administrative assessment mentioned above.
- 7. The Conservation Planning and Research program budget for FY 2016 totals \$546,277. Personnel costs (salaries/wages and fringe benefits) are estimated at \$336,333 to support the following initiatives and special projects: analysis of landfill capping alternatives, a comprehensive Hammonton wastewater management/water supply policy, implementation of the alternate septic system pilot program / septic system management, the roadside plants management project, management of

threatened and endangered species data, planning associated with the Black Run – Kettle Run rule, an assessment of the existing Pinelands landfills, and the two EPA research projects on intermittent ponds and natural / created wetlands. Also included in this year's budget is \$170,000 for technical services from the USGS associated with the natural / created wetlands study, Kirkwood Cohansey Study and miscellaneous expenses (software, mileage, reference books, training, and scientific supplies and equipment) supporting the conservation planning and research program equal \$19,944. Rounding out the budget is the \$20,000 administrative assessment mentioned above.

- 8. The <u>Community Planning and Design</u> program budget for FY 2016 totals \$117,347. Personnel costs (salaries/wages and fringe benefits) are estimated at \$94,127 to support the following initiatives and special projects: implementation of the clustering ordinances, the Pinelands Development Credit and density rules, administrative responsibilities supporting the Pinelands Development Credit Bank. Miscellaneous expenses (software, postage, printing, meeting expenses and legal advertisements) supporting the program equal \$3,220. Rounding out the budget is the \$20,000 administrative assessment mentioned above.
- 9. The Education and Out Reach program budget for FY 2016 totals \$425,161. Personnel costs (salaries/wages and fringe benefits) are estimated at \$52,540 to support the following initiative for the issuance of a Request for Proposals (RFP) for the installation and fabrication of exhibits in the Richard J. Sullivan Center. The cost of the Exhibit Center is estimated at \$350,000. Miscellaneous expenses (printing, permits and other services) supporting the program equal \$2,621. Rounding out the budget is the \$20,000 administrative assessment mentioned above.